Public Document Pack

BlackpoolCouncil

15 July 2014

To:  Councillors Doherty, Green and O'Hara

The above members are requested to attend the:

LICENSING PANEL

Wednesday, 23 July 2014 at 2.00 pm
in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool

AGENDA

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in
doing so state:-

(1) the type of interest concerned

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting.

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact
the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting.

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests
supplied with the agenda).

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING

The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing.



A. Iltems 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in
the Meeting Room.

B. ltems 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public.
C. The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and
any person assisting or representing a party)

4 APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE- MOO BAR (Pages 1-22)
a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE- MOO
BAR

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT
NOTICE- MOO BAR

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.




Agenda Item 4

Report to: Licensing Panel

Decision or Item number 4

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Principal Solicitor Licensing
Date of Meeting : 23" July 2014

APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE- MOO BAR

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider an application for a Temporary Event Notice from Moo Bar and the relevant
representations from Lancashire Constabulary.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

21 Members will be requested to determine the application.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

31 Once an objection has been received the application and any relevant representation must

be considered by the Licensing Panel.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or No
approved by the Council?

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved Yes
budget?
33 Other alternative options to be considered:

None, the application and the representations must be considered.

Page 1



4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Background Information

On 27th May 2014, a premises licence was granted in respect of Moo Bistro, 31-33
Queen Street Blackpool. The licence authorised the sale of alcohol 09.00 - 01.00
daily. The licence also authorised live music, recorded music and late night
refreshment. The venue is to close to the public at 02.00 hours.

On 15th July 2014, the licensing service received a temporary event notice in respect
of this venue. The notice is to run from 01.08.14 to 03.08.14 and would permit the
sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment until 04.00. The notice was served f
[...]
apable of safeguarding the Licensing
Objectives at the riskiest time of the day, i.e. between 2am and 4am.

Lancashire Constabulary has significant concerns that crime and disorder will increase if this premises
trade until 04.00am as it is situated in the cumulative impact zone and reviewed under previous
management due to disproportionate incidents of crime and disorder.

This is an opening weekend and the licence holder has not yet shown to be an adequate trader, By
opening until 04.00am this does not portrait the image of a bistro just another late night drinking venue
which contributes to the stress and further burden on the emergency services.

Lancashire Constabulary considers that if this temporary event notice is granted it will add to the
cumulative impact already being experienced within the Town Centre Saturation Area. As the
application stands | feel this would lead to alcohol fuelled crime and disorder therefore the Police
object to the granting of this temporary event notice.

The Police recommend to the Panel that a Counter Notice be served by the Licensing Authority
unless the following restrictions or requirements can be imposed by condition.

N/A

RA Representation Form

LS/F/007/8/1 Page 22



	Agenda
	4 Application for a Temporary Event Notice- Moo Bar
	Moo Bistro TEN app for 1-3 August 2014
	MOO BISTRO - Police objection to TEN 17.07.14
	Blackpool Council Licensing Service
	Objection made by Lancashire Constabulary 
	to a Late Temporary Event Notice
	Responsible Authority                     Lancashire Constabulary
	01253 604153
	17
	07
	2014
	Do you consider mediation to be appropriate
	NO
	Moo Bistro





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillors 

 

Brown Doherty O'Hara   

 

In Attendance:  

Mrs S Davies, Principal Solicitor Licensing 

Mr L Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager 

 

Mr Williams and Mr Watkins, Applicant 

PC E Pritchard, Lancashire Constabulary  

  

 

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

Councillor O’Hara was appointed Chairman for the meeting.  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

3 APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE- MOO BAR 

 

The Panel considered an application for a Temporary Event Notice for Moo Bar, 31-33 

Queen Street for the period between 1
st

 August and 3
rd

 August 2014.  

 

The Panel received written and oral representations from the applicant, Mr Keith Williams 

and his business partner and from PC Emma Pritchard of Lancashire Constabulary. 

 

The Panel considered the granting of such a notice would undermine the Licensing 

Objective of Prevention of Crime and Disorder. 

 

Resolved:  

 

1. That the application for a Temporary Event Notice be refused. 

 

2. That a counter notice be issued. 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting endedTime Not Specified) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 23 JULY 2014 

 
 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


